

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2012

No. 10-1073 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (Complex)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND  
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Actions  
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency**

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF NON-STATE PETITIONERS  
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

---

Charles H. Knauss  
Shannon S. Broome  
Robert T. Smith  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street, NW, North, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 625-3500

*Counsel for the  
National Association of Manufacturers, et al.*

DATED: November 16, 2011

F. William Brownell  
Norman W. Fichthorn  
Henry V. Nickel  
Allison D. Wood  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500

*Counsel for Utility Air Regulatory Group*

*Additional counsel listed  
beginning on inside front cover*

---

Timothy K. Webster  
Roger R. Martella  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for the  
National Association of Manufacturers, et al.*

Eric Groten  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746-7568  
(512) 542-8709

*Counsel for Coalition  
for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al.*

Patrick R. Day, P.C.  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
2515 Warren Ave., Suite 450  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(307) 778-4209

*Counsel for Coalition  
for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al.*

John A. Bryson  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
975 F Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 393-6500

*Counsel for Coalition  
for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al.*

Matthew G. Paulson  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
1500 San Jacinto Center  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-2500

*Counsel for the  
National Association of Manufacturers, et al.*

John P. Elwood  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 639-6500

*Counsel for Coalition  
for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al.*

Paul D. Phillips  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202-3979  
(303) 295-8131

*Counsel for Coalition  
for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al.*

James A. Holtkamp  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
60 E. South Temple, Suite 2000  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 799-5800

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii         |
| GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....   | viii        |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4           |
| I. EPA UNLAWFULLY INTERPRETS THE ACT TO CREATE ABSURD RESULTS ON WHICH EPA IMPERMISSIBLY RELIES TO REWRITE THE STATUTE.....   | 4           |
| II. HAD IT ADOPTED ANY OR ALL OF THE THREE INTERPRETATIONS PETITIONERS OFFERED, EPA COULD HAVE IMPLEMENTED THE STATUTE WITHOUT REWRITING UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT.....  | 7           |
| A. GHGs Cannot Be a PSD Pollutant.....  | 8           |
| 1. <i>Congress Provided for PSD Regulation of Only Those Pollutants That (a) Are Emitted, in Amounts Above the Statutory 100/250-tpy Thresholds, Only by a Limited Number of Large Sources and (b) Deteriorate Air Quality.</i> ..... | 9           |
| 2. <i>EPA’s Arguments as to Why GHG Emissions Must Be PSD-Regulated Are Meritless.</i> .....  | 14          |
| B. EPA’s Attempts to Read the PSD-Situs Requirement Out of the Statute Must Be Rejected.....  | 17          |
| 1. <i>EPA Fails to Address Location-Limiting Statutory Language Dictating Narrower PSD Applicability</i> .....  | 17          |
| 2. <i>EPA’s Rebuttals Do Not Support Its Reading of the Statute</i> .....   | 20          |
| C. <i>Alabama Power</i> Does Not Exempt EPA from §166’s Mandatory Rulemaking Procedures.....  | 25          |

III. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION. ....27

    A. Petitioners Have Standing. ....27

    B. The Petitions Are Timely.....29

IV. THE TAILORING RULE IS UNLAWFUL FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS; EPA’S RESPONSES ARE UNAVAILING .....32

    A. EPA’s Interpretation of the Tailoring Rule as Imposing a Construction Moratorium Is Unlawful.....33

    B. EPA’s Non-Transition Rule Is Arbitrary .....34

    C. The Tailoring Rule Violates §502(a)’s Prohibition on Exempting Major Sources from Title V .....35

    D. EPA Cannot Regulate GHGs Not “Subject To Regulation” .....36

    E. EPA Cannot Use Shell Games to Avoid Addressing Regulatory Impacts .....36

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*\*Alabama Power Company v. Costle*,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....6, 17, 18, 22, 26, 27

*American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut*,  
131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011) .....16

*Bell v. Hood*,  
327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....28

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....27

*Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA*,  
600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....5

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....27

*Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA*,  
636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....6

*Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA*,  
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....35

*Flora v. U.S.*,  
362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....23

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA*,  
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....7

*Irons v. Diamond*,  
670 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....27

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate*,  
432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....28

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. DOI*,  
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....31

*LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 642 F.3d 225, 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....21

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *rev’d*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 15, 26

*Medical Waste Institute & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA*,  
 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....30

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....37

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....35

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual  
 Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....37

*National Association of Broadcasters v. FCC*,  
 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....24

*Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC*,  
 890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....37

*PDK Laboratories, Inc. v. DEA*,  
 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*\*Prill v. NLRB*,  
 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 2, 13

*Public Citizen v. DOJ*,  
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....26

*Public Citizen v. FTC*,  
 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 6

*Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. DOT*,  
 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....32

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....35

*Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 28, 36

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....37

*Train v. NRDC*,  
421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....14

*Transitional Hospitals Corp. v. Shalala*,  
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....13

*U.S. v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*,  
310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....11

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 1

*Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Reilly*,  
893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 1, 22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q .....2

CAA §107, 42 U.S.C. §7407 .....3, 10, 14, 15

CAA §110, 42 U.S.C. §7410 .....33

CAA §110(a), 42 U.S.C. §7410(a) .....33

CAA §110(c), 42 U.S.C. §7410(c) .....33

CAA §110(i), 42 U.S.C. §7410(i) .....33

CAA §111(a), 42 U.S.C. §7411(a) .....23

CAA §112, 42 U.S.C. §7412 .....23

CAA §112(b)(6), 42 U.S.C. §7412(b)(6) .....23

CAA §160, 42 U.S.C. §7470..... 19

CAA §160(1), 42 U.S.C. §7470(1) ..... 16, 22, 22

\*CAA §161, 42 U.S.C. §7471..... 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

\*CAA §165, 42 U.S.C. §7475..... 17, 26

CAA §165(a), 42 U.S.C. §7475(a)..... 18, 19, 22, 24

CAA §165(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(3) .....22

CAA §165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(4) ..... 19, 23

CAA §165(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7475(e)(1) ..... 14, 15, 19

\*CAA §166, 42 U.S.C. §7476.....3, 8, 25, 26

CAA §166(a), 42 U.S.C. §7476(a).....26

CAA §166(b), 42 U.S.C. §7476(b).....26

CAA §166(c), 42 U.S.C. §7476(c).....26

\*CAA §169(1), 42 U.S.C. §7479(1) .....9, 11, 12

CAA §169(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(C) .....23

CAA §169A(g)(7), 42 U.S.C. §7491(g)(7)..... 12

CAA §302(g), 42 U.S.C. §7602(g) .....2, 8, 12, 31

CAA §302(h), 42 U.S.C. §7602(h)..... 15, 16

CAA §307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9) .....37

CAA §502, 42 U.S.C. §7661a..... 35, 36

CAA §502(a), 42 U.S.C. §7661a(a).....35

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

40 C.F.R. §50.1(e) ..... 14

40 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App. Y..... 12

40 C.F.R. §51.166 ..... 32, 34

\*40 C.F.R. §51.166(a)(6) ..... 34

40 C.F.R. §51.166(a)(6)(i) ..... 34

40 C.F.R. §51.166(b) ..... 13, 33, 34

40 C.F.R. §51.166(b)(48)(iv)(a)-(b)..... 32

40 C.F.R. §52.21..... 32

40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)..... 13

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005) ..... 12

74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009) ..... 14

74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009) ..... 30

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) ..... 4, 36

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) ..... 6, 9, 10, 13, 18, 20, 21, 30, 32, 35, 37
